RO“ Comhairle Contae

Public Document Pack

Ros Comain
.\ Roscommon
< County Council

To: The Cathaoirleach and Each Member of the Athlone Municipal District
Date: Sunday, 21 May 2017

Re: Notice of Athlone Municipal District Meeting

Dear Cathaoirleach & Members,
Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Athlone Municipal District will be held in the Athleague
Community Centre, Athleague, Co. Roscommon on Wednesday, 24th May, 2017 at 2.30 pm to discuss the

agenda set out below.

You are hereby requested to attend.

Yours sincerely,

PAIDIR
AGENDA

1. Evaluation of Municipal District Funding Applications 2017.



This page is intentionally left blank



RIS

South Roscommon Singers Circle

Declan Coyne
Culleenirwan, Dysart,

Ballinasloe, Co. Roscommon.

declancoyne201 5@gmail.com

Agendaittem 1.17

087 966 7029

Community Group - Charity status - Tax No. 9577564(w)

South.Roscammon_Singers Circle has
been running for 25years.

(1) We bring hundreds of visitors (from
all counties and overseas) into this area

each year, between our monthly Singing

Sessions, Concerts, Lectures and our
Annual Singers Festival.

(ii) Many local people of all ages, but
aspecially the older generation, have
benefited greatly in terms of health and
wellbeing, from the social aspect of our
acfivifies. We know the interaction and
stimulus generated is invaluable in

foday’s rural society. =

(i1i) We have awakened and continue to maintain an
interest within our community in the ballad, storytelling &
musical heritage of this region. Having published 2 bocks
and numerous CDs, Sth. Roscommon is now a focal point
for many musicologists and students of Ireland's oral & _
musical heritage.

(iv) We have inspired some of our members to compose
new songs relating fo local events and history, such as
'Roscommon Lamb' (for the Lamb Festival Committee)
and "Land of the O'Connor' (a Roscommon Anthem).

v). We have introduced the 'Ballad Tradition’ into primary
schools in the region as an aid {o leaming and understanding

lrish history and our local heritage.



1. To maintain our regular monthly
singing sessions, occasional
concerts and lectures (Jan. to Dec.)
in Knockcroghery and to expand
some of this activity into other areas
of Mid & South Roscommon. [n this
way we would hope to be more
accessible to those who benefit
most from such activities.

This would also enable us to look

2. To continue and expand our annual Singers Festival, which is
spread over the Mid and South Roscommeon region_on the October
Bank Holiday Weekend. Over the years we have developed strong links
with similar singing circles and like minded individuals & groups in
every county in Ireland as well as England, Scotland, Wales, Brittany &
Chartres in France and the Virginia, Maryland & Washington DC region
of the US.A.

Various members of our Circle have visited all of those overseas
locations in recent years and we continue to attract growing numbers
here in return, not just for the festival, but throughout the year as

well. We know, with the help of sufficient funding, we can greatly
improve on those figures in the years to come. We aim to expand our
personal contacts at home and overseas and deliver our message by all
means at our disposal, while we maintain a high standard of excelence.

cloaser at heritage of the region at'a
more local level.

South Roscommon Singers Fesfival is recognised as he best of it's
kind in Irefand.

By our voluntary committee, hard work and dedication.

Ongoing.

1. The obvious economic benefits that tourism brings to the area:

isolated in today’s society.

Hotels, B&Bs, the retail sector and visitor attractions, efc.

4, The benefit that an interest in the

2. The incalcuable bensfits that come with the image of

Ballad Tradition can bring to the

Co. Roscommon as a destination for aficiohados of the Traditional

younger generation is also

Arts.

invaluable, in terms of knowledge of

3. The social and interactive benefits that we know our activitie
[...]
ndball Alley is
situate at Cloonakilla, Bealnamullia, Athlone, Co Roscommon.

We are instructed that agreement has been reached between the current registered owner of
the lands and Bealnamullia Handball Club for the voluntary transfer of the lands to the
trustees of Bealnamullia Handbaill Club. In that respect, we are liaising with the solicitors for
the registered owner for the purposes of finalising the necessary documentation to get effect
the transfer.

We would anticipate that all legal matters should be concluded within the next 6 - 8 weeks.
Should you require additional information in relation to same, please do not hesitate to
contact our office.

Partners: Tony Henry 8Comm LLB, Brion Murphy BCL LLM, Declan O'Floherty BA LLM DIP ARB (GOURCe
Solicltors: John Keogh BA.Hons (Law) (Tax), foanne Campbell BCL, Lucy Bayle BCL Dip. Finance LaP & O a
Legal Cost Accountant: Patrick Fiynn ag e 9 F %

Legal Executives: Anntomaria Walsh Dip. LS, Karen Dungan
Accounts Manager: Breda Grennan, Quality Manager: Mandy McCormock, VAT No. IE 855465 1M, Member of Lawlink, the Global Law Group. G"'-'mn*""

LiSu



Kildea & Mc Laughlin Building Contractor Ltd
Address: Crancram, Drum, Athlone. Co Roscommon
Contact: 087-6180423/087-6180424
VAT No: 6371921V

Date: 15/04/2017

Mr Joseph Hurley
Chairperson

Bealnamulla Handball Club
Cloonakille

Bealnamulla

Athlone

Co Roscommon

RE: Quotation for works to Bealnamulla Handball Alley, Cloonakille, Bealnamulla,

Athlone.
Narrative Amount €
To supply scaffolding/hoist for works. € 1,750
To removal of existing plaster from back wall and re-plaster back wall. € 4,100
To block up openings in existing walls. € 500
To fit handrail on viewing area. € 1,500
To re-plaster viewing area. € 1,200
To removatl of graffiti from floor and painting of the walls and floor. € 1,900
To build safety wall on open stairs and fit hand rail to stairs. € 1,600
To plaster safety wall. € 500
To plaster front of handball alley and changing area. € 1,900
To fit metal hinged door to viewing area. € 500
To conceal access to walls from viewing area. € 800
SUB-TOTAL €16,250
VAT RATE 13.5%
VAT €2 193
VAT No: 6371921V TOTAL €18,443

Signed: Brendan Kildea

Page 10




Quotation

Date 25/04/2017
LIAM MURRAY e
CONSTRUCTION i Bl e
Building better
To: Bealnamulla Handball Alley
Gorrynagowna Cloonakilla
Athlone Bealnamulla
Co.Roscommon Co Roscommon
Mobile: 087 866 4008
Emall: Liammurrayconstruction@gmail.com
DESCRIPTION Quanity AMOUNT
Erect scaffold and Remove existing plaster on main internal €3.400.00
wall and replaster with sand/cement finish S
remove mass concrete back walls and replace with new
reinforced concrete wall A LELNI
Repair and replace gutters and downpipes as needed €1,150.00
Build in gaps between side walls and cladding €1,100.00
Build up low wall at balcony and fit handrail €1,260.00
Build concrete wall at side of open stairs to protect users €1.600.00
and plaster, fit hand rail to stairs e
Power wash roof lights and cladding. €890.00
'Hoist and scaffold hire €5,300.00
Health and Safety, Prelims. PSCS €4,500.00
Derr_uflition, Waste permit, additional groundwork and €4,700.00
additional stone
All Quations are estimates only and are subject to T
engineers/designers details
Total €39,900.00
{VAT Rate 13.50%
VAT No. IE7062136L
HoIE VAT €5,386.50
Other €0.00
THANK YOU FOR YOUR INTEREST! TOTAL €45,286.50

Page 11




o™ COMHAIRLE CONTAE ROS COMAIN @j 3
i ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL & @‘/‘

A

ATHLONE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT PROJECT FUNDING 2017

Application Form
Name of Applicant: ATH,{ eAcue FAZp & FeES7ivAL

Contact Person: B.r;mﬂa TS KEAN £

Contact Address: A‘ﬂf' leAcue

GD' ROSGQWMGJ\__

E-mail Address: Keanea th (p,;.‘ e {:3 C2n Era 1 e

Phone Number: Landline: o b663349 Mobile: ©OR8€ 264352 E
Applicant Details

How is Applicant Constituted: Cormunmi 7y GRoup

(E.g. Limited Co/Sole Trader/Partnership/ Registered Charity/Community Group etc. If Limited Company please
enclose Constitution or Memorandum and Articles of Associatio
[...]
during the week days,

Many of the groups using our facilities book the whole centre for 2 hour slots, leaving us fully booked throughout the year

From 5pm-11pm weekdays, and at certain periods during the weekend. The creation of a new multi-purpose training and

meeting room will alleviate this issue, and aflow the groups currently using our hall, and also those looking to get slots in our

community centre access to a top class facility. The new room will be able to accommodate 50 people for meeting

/conference style events and up to 20 people for training events such as pilates, dancing, computer or angling courses.

We currently fundraise for all our development and maintenance work in the centre, which can be a difficult task with a small

committee of 8 members. We have many different events throughout the year including auctions, duck races and sponsored

Cycles, and the annual Lecarrow Harvest Festival. Some more details about our centre can be found on our website

www.lecarrowcentre.com.

Note:
¢ Please attach any available documentation to support your application
* Further information may be requested to clarify points in relation to your application

Signed on behalf of the Applicant:

TDwd Iy at L«/!vr‘_

Na : David Diffley / Position : Chairperson Date :
/
ﬂfﬂoldw 2.3 }"f/ﬂ
Name : Arnold Donnelly U Position : Committee Member Date '
Closing Date:

Closing Date for Receipt of Completed Application Forms: 28" April 2017

Completed Application Forms should be returned by post to:
Executive Secretary, Roscommon County Council, Aras an Chontae, Roscommon

“MUNICIPAL DISTRICT PROJECT FUNDING 20177
Roscommon County Council
Aras an Chontae
Roscommon

Telephone: 090 66 37110 E-mail: athlonemd@roscommoncoco.ie Web: www.roscommeoncoco.ie

Page 45




St John’s Community Centre-Description of project

The pra,.ct involves the removal of a number of internal walls consisting of 3 small rooms. With these walls removed
it will allow us to create one {arge meeting 
[...]
oints in relation to your application

Signed on behalf of the Applicant:

%Wﬁm& CHY R PERSOM 27 -PA ~297F

/I(J dme Position Date

~TAR RZ- ol - 2oL,

Name ition / Date

Page 50



Diaspora | Amenity | Arts | Heritage | Athlone Funding
Date Funds Grant Grant |Grant| Grant MD Grants | Decision | Amount
Ref No Received |GROUP Contact Person PROPOSED WORKS Sought 2016 2016 | 2016 | 2016 2016 2017 [ YES/NO | Granted
Upgrading and refurburishment of Tisrara Community Centre to
include floor and ceiling work, installation of fire doors and alarms,
AthMD/01/17 | 30/11/2016 |Tisrara Community Centre Fr Francis Beirne |upgrade kitchen facilities and painting. €65,000 550 6,000.00
Electrical overahaul, leak in roof, additional special needs toilets,
AthMD/02/17 | 28/04/2017 |Kilbegnet Community Parish Hall Sean Beirne paint an update kitchen area €5,800
AthMD/03/17 | 28/04/2017 |Cloonycolgan Community Centre Peter Brandon Replace roof, windows, painting & decorating. €5,000
AthMD/04/17 | 28/04/2017 | Athleague Fair & Festival Bernard Keane Full weekend of events from 2nd -5th June €5,000
AthMD/05/17 | 28/04/2017 [Moore Community Playground Sinead Colleran Wheelchair swing, sensory garden, Mats and bencehs €6,000
Fuerty Castlecoote Development
AthMD/06/17 | 28/04/2017 | Association Martina Cleary Replace original sports floor in St Ciaran's Community Hall €6,000
Resurfacing and upgrading of 750m walkway. Upgrade of sanitary
AthMD/07/17 | 28/04/2017 | Padraig Pearses GAA Club Hubert Darcy facilites. €19,000
Removal of 3 no. internal walls to create a large meeting room and
AthMD/08/17 | 28/04/2017 |St Johns Community Centre, Lecarrow|David Diffley training room. €13,000
Provision of automated external defibrillator and provide training in
AthMD/09/17 | 04/05/2017 | Drum Community Centre John Murphy the use of AED and CPR and refresher training. €5,162
AthMD/10/17 | 04/05/2017 |Bealnamullia Handball Club Joseph Hurley Renovation of existing handball alley at Cloonakilla, Bealnamulla. €17,433
AthMD/03/16 | 02/12/2016 [South Roscommon Singers Circle Declan Coyne Host Festival and other activities €8,000 1,000 300 1,000
AthMD/04/16 | 02/12/2016 |Brideswell Pattern Festival Tomas Beades Enhance/ expand the Brideswell Pattern Festival 2017 €11,000 500
U Total cost of all projects €166,395 € -

TG abe




Comments

Approved for
6,000, no claim
to date.

2S abed




	Agenda
	1.17 Evaluation of Municipal District Funding Applications 2017.
	Summary of 2017 Athlone MD Fund Applications




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF ATHLONE Municipal District HELD IN THE ATHLEAGUE Community Centre, Athleague, Co.
Roscommon, ON WEDNESDAY, 24th May, 2017 AT 2.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Ivan Connaughton PRESIDED
MEMBERS: Clir T. Ward, ClIr J. Keogh, Clir L. Fallon, Clir P. Kilduff and ClIr J. Naughten.
OFFICIALS: Majella Hunt, Director of Services

Diarmuid MacDonnacha, Athlone Municipal District Co-ordinator
Cait Kenny, Assistant Staff Officer
Paul Browne, Executive Engineer

Apologies:

25. EVALUATION OF MUNICIPAL DISTRICT FUNDING APPLICATIONS 2017.

17

ALLOCATION OF FUNDING OF €85,000 UNDER THE ATHLONE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT PROJECT FUNDING
SCHEME 2016

At the outset of the meeting:
On the PROPOSAL of Councillor Keogh
SECONDED by Councillor Fallon
It was AGREED to hold €20,000 in reserve for matched funding projects with a second call for applications
to be made in Autumn 2017.

On the PROPOSAL of Councillor Connaughton

SECONDED by Councillor Ward
It was AGREED to adopt the allocations under the Athlone Municipal District Project Funding Scheme 2017
as follows —

e South Roscommon Singers Circle €3,000
e Brideswell Pattern Festival €7,500
e Bealnamullia Handball Alley €8,000
e Athleague Fair & Festival €4,000
e Cloonycolgan Community Centre €5,000
e Drum Community Centre €5,000
e Moore Community Playground €6,000
e StJohn’s Community Centre €8,000
e Tisrara Community Centre €8,500
e Fuerty Castlecoote Development Association €5,000
e Kilbegnet Community Parish Hall €5,000
e Padraig Pearses GAA Club REJECTED

South Roscommon Singers Circle
A total of €3,000 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Annual Singers Festival in the Mid and South Roscommon region to be held on the October bank
holiday weekend 2017.

Brideswell Pattern Festival
A total of €7,500 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Brideswell Pattern Festival to be held on 30% July 2017 marking the 60™ Anniversary since its
revival.




Bealnamullia Handball Alley
A total of €8,000 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Supply scaffolding/hoist for works (€1,750)
e Removal of existing plaster from back wall and re-plaster back wall (€4,100)
e Block up openings in existing walls (€500)
e Fit handrail on viewing area (€1,500)
e Conceal access to walls from viewing area (€800)

Athleague Fair & Festival
A total of €4,000 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Marquees to the value of €2,000

e Advertising to the value of €2,000

Cloonycolgan Community Centre
A total of €5,000 was approved for works as outlined.

Drum Community Centre

A total of €5,000 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Installation of a wheelchair ramp to rear of premises
e Handrail

Moore Community Playground
A total of €6,000 was approved for works as outlined.

St. John’s Community Centre
A total of €8,000 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Construction of a new multi-purpose training and meeting room.

Tisrara Community Centre
A total of €8,500 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Upgrade Kitchen facilities

Fuerty Castlecoote Development Association
A total of €5,000 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Replace original sports floor

Kilbegnet Community Parish Hall
A total of €5,000 was approved towards the cost of the following eligible works:
e Electrical upgrade works

Padraig Pearses GAA Club
The project was rejected on the basis that Athlone Municipal District Funding Scheme at this time does not
fund GAA projects.

On the PROPOSAL of Councillor Naughten
SECONDED by Councillor Keogh
It was AGREED that all groups should acknowledge Roscommon County Council via signage.

NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017.



This concluded the business of the meeting.

The foregoing Minutes are
Confirmed and Signed:

Wi 4o Dol

Meetings Administrator

AC ok

Cathimirleau;h\‘J

Wit 4eeBone b

Countersigned




